

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACT FOR

SOUTH COAST RECYCLING & TRANSFER STATION TUNNEL REPAIR PROJECT IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 828367
RESOURCE RECOVERY AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

SCOTT D. McGOLPIN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR:

County Project No. 828367

Auditor - Controller	Contract No.	

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called **COUNTY**, and Brough Construction, Inc. hereinafter referred to as **CONTRACTOR**, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions and provisions:

1. CONTRACT

This agreement includes and incorporates by reference all Contract Documents.

The Contract is comprised of all documents distributed to bidders as part of the Bid Package, including, but not limited to:

- 1. Notice to Bidders and Special Provisions
- 2. Project Plans
- 3. State of California, Department of Transportation 2010 Standard Specifications
- 4. State of California, Department of Transportation 2010 Standard Plans
- 5. State of California. Department of Transportation 2010 Revised Standard Specification
- County of Santa Barbara, Department of Public Works, Standard Details dated September 2011
- 7. Santa Barbara County Code
- 8. The Proposal executed and submitted by the Contractor
- 9. Notice to Bidders
- 10. The Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds
- 11. Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished

The Contractor acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in the Contractor's possession. Said incorporated documents are referred to herein as the "Contract" or "Contract Documents."

Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of Public Works Office of the COUNTY and have been and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are entitled:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR SOUTH COAST RECYCLING & TRANSFER STATION TUNNEL REPAIR PROJECT IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

The project plans for the work to be done are entitled:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS; RESOURCE RECOVERY AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION; TRUCK SLOT STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS, SOUTH COAST RECYCLING & TRANSFER STATION, SANTA BARBARA, CA

2. WORK

CONTRACTOR agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all equipment and materials, except such as mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by the County, necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works of said COUNTY, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents provided.

3. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE

No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment for the work

of said work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials. CONTRACTOR's acceptance of payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of undisputed contract amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of Santa Barbara from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof related to those amounts. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects for a period of one year from and after the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace any or all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the COUNTY.

- **4. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS** This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument."
- **5. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW** CONTRACTOR shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably prudent practitioner of CONTRACTOR's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years following the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. COUNTY shall have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time during CONTRACTOR's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), CONTRACTOR shall be subject to the examination and audit of the California State Auditor, at the request of the COUNTY or as part of any audit of the COUNTY, for a period of three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7). CONTRACTOR shall participate in any audits and reviews, whether by COUNTY or the State, at no charge to COUNTY.

If federal, state or COUNTY audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall reimburse all costs incurred by federal, state, and/or COUNTY governments associated with defending against the audit exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not limited to: audit fees, court costs, attorneys' fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty assessments and all other costs of whatever nature. Immediately upon notification from COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall reimburse the amount of the audit exceptions and any other related costs directly to COUNTY as specified by COUNTY in the notification.

6. PAYMENT As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is and shall be \$201,300.00, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

The COUNTY is authorized to order, as change order work, changes and additions to the work being performed under this contract in an amount not to exceed \$20,130.00 (Contingency) in accordance with California Public Contract Code Sections 20142 and 20395, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no event shall the County be liable for the cost of any changes or additions to work being performed under this contract unless approved in advance and in writing by the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR Brough Construction, Inc		
ADDRESS 634 Printz Road		
CITY, STATE, ZIP Arroyo Grande, CA 93420		
License No. 851220		
Business Type: Corporation		

Authorized Representative

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by Contractor between the County and the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by the County.

ATTEST: Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By Shela Ua Guerra Deputy Clerk	By: Gregg Hart Chair Board of Supervisors Date: 6-2-20
Public Works Department By: Scott D. McGolpin Director of Public Works	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA Auditor-Controller
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ray Aromatorio Risk Manager

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by Contractor between the County and the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by the County.

ATTEST: Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Gregg Hart, Chair Board of Supervisors Date:
By: Scott D. McGolpin Director of Public Works	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel By: Deputy County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA Auditor-Controller By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Ray Aromatorio Risk Manager By:	

South Coast Recycling & Transfer Station TUNNEL REPAIR PROJECT BID FORM

2/24/202

Λ

ite m	ltem .	Unit s	Quan	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	4,800	6,800
	includes all equipment, materials, vendor provided products, and delivery and removal				
	of such to complete all work described in the Contract Documents.				
2	Contractor Health & Safety	LS	1	32,000	32,000
	Includes H&S Plan, OSHA safety measures, K-Rails, any other safety measure,				
	Safety Monitor, signage, exclusion zones, & personal protective equipment (PPE)				
3	1/4-Inch Steel Plate Removal and Replacement	SF	430	200-	86,000
	Includes removal of existing plates, grinding and preparation of underlying				
	concrete, procuring and installing new steel plates, drilling of injection				
	ports (Per Sub-Contractor, if applicable), associated welding of plates, and				
	associated anchoring of steel plates (as shown on the Contract Drawings)				
	Complete, in-place, and ready to use.				
4	Epoxy injection (Estimate at 1/16-inch average thickness over square footage shown)	SF	430	55.90	23,650
	Includes drilling injection ports as determined by Injection sub-contractor (if sub is				
	used, and coordination among other trades and County Operators. Complete, in-place.				
5	Miscellaneous Steel & Welding	ĹF	60	250-22	15,000
	Includes procuring and installing 1/2 pipe diameter Steel, associated welding				
	(as shown on the Contract Drawings, Detail A/3/4, F4) Complete, in-place.				****
6	Miscellaneous Steel Strip (Clamping Steel Plate Replacement)	LF	85	200 381	17,000
-	Includes procuring materials and replacement of existing clamping plates,				
	welding, drilling, bolting, and providing hardware. Complete, in-place.				
7	Rubber Skirt Replacement (3/16-inch x 1/16-inch) x 15-inch Height x Length	LF	120	60.3	7,200
1	Includes removal of existing materials, procuring new materials, placed at				
	locations (as shown on the Contract Drawings). Complete, in-place.				
8	Concrete Repairs (within Tunnel Area)	LF	50	206.2	10,300
ļ	Includes preparation of rebar, using epoxy grout and/or injection materials at all				
	cracking locations adjacent to and under the tunnel slot (as shown). Complete, in-place.				
9	Storm Water Best Management Practice (BMP) Measures	LS	1	3,350	3, 3 50
	Procure and install Storm Water BMPs at locations shown on Drawing 2.	i	- 1		

Bid Form Notes:

LF = Lineal Foot

LS = Lump Sum

SF -= Square Foot

Project No. 828367

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that all requirements for insurance of subcontractors as specified for this project have been met.

Brough Construction, Inc
CONTRACTOR
By

President
Title

4/21/2020
Date

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1860 AND 1861 CERTIFICATION

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self–insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Brough Construction, Inc.

CONTRACTOR

By

President

Title

4/21/2020

Date

(Submit completed form with your Agreement, Bonds and Certificates of Insurance)

Performance Bond

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and Brough Construction Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated ______, entered into a Contract identified as:

Project Title: SOUTH COAST RECYCLING & TRANSFER STATION TUNNEL REPAIR PROJECT IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT County Project No. 828367

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, the Principal is required under the terms and conditions of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$221,430.00 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue surety insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as herein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

BROUGH CONSTRUCTION, INC.	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
Principal	Surety	
By	Signature of Attorney-in-fact	KEVIN E. VEGA
APRIL 17TH, 2020	790 THE CITY DRIVE SOUTH #200	
DATED:		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
	ORANGE, CA 92868	
	Address	
Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located	within the State of California):	
	C&D BONDING & INSURANCE SERVICES	
	Name of Agent	
	534 E. BADILLO ST.	
	Address	
	COVINA, CA 91723	
	City, State & Zip	
	626-859-1001	
	FAX Number	

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201903-969577

on any business day

EST

validity of this Power of Attorney between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

the va -8240 t

nfirm 1 832-8

confir 10-83

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insuran under the laws of the S	ce Company is a corpo	ration duly organize collectively called th	d under the laws of the "Companies"), purs	ce Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that ne State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized suant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,
all of the city of	Covina	state of	California	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make

execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 15th day of August , 2019

INS/





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss

On this 15th day of 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance August Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 By: Levesa Pastella
Teresa Pastella. Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe. shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	\$\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$
A notary public or other officer completing this cert document to which this certificate is attached, and no	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of LOS ANGELES)
0.447.0000	/
Date before me, PH	IILIP VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Kevin E. Vega, Attorney-in-	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
PHILIP VEGA COMM # 2152121 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY LOS ANGELES COUNTY	WITNESS my hand and official sear. Signature
MY COMM. EXP. MAY 31, 2020	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing the	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other T	Fhan Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and Brough Construction Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated ______, entered into a Contract identified as:

Project Title: SOUTH COAST RECYCLING & TRANSFER STATION TUNNEL REPAIR PROJECT IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT County Project No. 828367 (Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the principal is required to file with the County a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and materials claims.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$221,430.00 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. The payment bond must also contain provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue surety insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and his Subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 9550) of the California Civil Code, or this bond, then said Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set forth.

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, entities, companies and corporations named or referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assign in any suit brought upon this bond.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the Specifications accompanying the same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

BROUGH CONSTRUCTION, INC.	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
Principal	Surety	2	
By C	Signature of Attorney-in-fact	KEVIN E. VEGA	
APRIL 17TH, 2020	790 THE CITY DRIVE SOUTH #200		
DATED:		West of the second	
	ORANGE, CA 92868		
	Address		
Surety's Agent for Service of Process (locate	ed within the State of California):		
	C&D BONDING & INSURANCE SERVICES		
	Name of Agent		
	534 E. BADILLO ST.		
	Address		
	COVINA, CA 91723		
	City, State & Zip		
	626-859-1001		
	FAX Number		

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201903-969577

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Britton Christiansen; Myrna Smith; Philip E. Vega; Kevin E. Vega	
all of the city of Covina state of California each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 15th day of August, 2019.	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company The Ohio Cas	Web asocial
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss	1 20
On this 15th day of August , 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	la La La
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	ney mey
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Toresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Luras Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	alidity of this Power of Attorney
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	of this
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-tact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorneys chall	the va
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe.	10

shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 17th







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	31/21/21/21/21/21/21/21/21/21/21/21/21/21
A notary public or other officer completing this certificat document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	re verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of LOS ANGELES)	
On 04/17/2020 before me, PHILIP	VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedKevin E. Vega, Attorney-in-Fact	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in //her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.
0	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
PHILIP VEGA COMM. # 2152121	signature Signature of Notary Public
Diago Matory Cool Above	
Place Notary Seal Above	ONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this in	ornation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Clanada Navas
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing: